2007  2006
  人民幣千元  人民幣千元
  Rmb’000  Rmb’000

金融資產以以下貨幣列示： The financial assets were denominated
   in the following foreign currencies:

歐元 EUR 227,386  24,886
美元 USD 4,694,090  4,141,953

港元 HKD 710,170  387,667

  5,631,646  4,554,506

  2007  2006
  人民幣千元  人民幣千元
  Rmb’000  Rmb’000

金融負債以以下貨幣列示： The financial liabilities were denominated
  in the following foreign currencies:

美元 USD 511,323  –

135

H
arbin Pow

er E
quipm

ent C
om

pany Lim
ited

A
n

n
u

al R
ep

o
rt 2006-2007

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

截至二零零七年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31st December, 2007

42. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

下表顯示本集團純利於結算日對人民幣匯率

可能的合理變動的敏感度，前提是其他因素

不變，而變動的原因是貨幣資產及負債公平

值的改變。

2007年

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND

POLICIES (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the

balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in the

Rmb exchange rate, with all other variables held constant,

of the Group’s net profit (due to changes in the fair value of

monetary assets and liabilities).

2007

  匯率上升╱減少  除稅前溢利的影響

  Increase/decrease  Effect on profit

  in foreign currency rate  before taxation

   人民幣千元

   Rmb’000

歐元 EUR 5%  11,369

  –5%  (11,369 )

美元 USD 5%  209,138

  –5%  (209,138 )

港元 HKD 5%  35,509

  –5%  (35,509 )

2006年 2006

  匯率上升╱減少  除稅前溢利的影響

  Increase/decrease  Effect on profit

  in foreign currency rate  before taxation

   人民幣千元

   Rmb’000

歐元 EUR 5%  1,244

  –5%  (1,244 )

美元 USD 5%  207,098

  –5%  (207,098 )

港元 HKD 5%  19,383

  –5%  (19,383 )

136

哈
爾
濱
動
力
設
備
股
份
有
限
公
司

2

0
0

6
-2

0
0

7年
報

財務報表附註（續）
Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

截至二零零七年十二月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31st December, 2007

43. 主要附屬公司詳述

截至於二零零七年十二月三十一日，公

司在中國建立並營運的主要附屬公司詳

細如下：

43. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES OF THE

COMPANY

Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries as at 31st

December, 2007, all of which are incorporated and operating

in the PRC, are:

   公司持有註冊資本
   名義價值比例
   Proportion
  註冊資本 of nominal value
附屬公司名稱 Registered  of registered capital 主要活動
Name of subsidiary share capital  held by the Company Principal activities